corporation taxpayer or partnership taxpayer.    36 

(2)  The collection remedy authorized by this section is in 37 

addition to and is not substitution for any other remedy available 38 

by law.  39 

(3)  (a)  The claimant agency may submit debts in excess of 40 

One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) owed to it to the 41 

department for collection through setoff, under the procedure 42 

established by this section, except in cases where the validity of 43 

the debt is legitimately in dispute, an alternate means of 44 

collection is pending and believed to be adequate, or such 45